## The Corporation of the Township of Southgate By-law Number 2025-023

being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Division Registrar and a Deputy Issuer of Marriage Licences

**Whereas** Chapter V.4, Section 38(4), R.S.O. 1990 of the Vital Statistics Act provides that a Division Registrar may, with the approval of the Registrar General, appoint one or more Deputy Division Registrars to act for him or her and any such Deputy while so acting has all the powers and duties of the Division Registrar who appointed the Deputy; and

**Whereas** Chapter M.3, Section 11(3) R.S.O. 1990 of the Marriage Act provides that an issuer may, with the approval in writing of the Minister of the Head of Council of the Municipality of which he or she is Clerk, appoint in writing one or more deputies to act for him or her, and any such deputy while so acting has the power of the issuer appointing him; and

**Whereas** the Council of the Township of Southgate deems it expedient to appoint Deputy Division Registrars and Deputy Issuers of Marriage Licences,

**Now therefore be it resolved that** the Council of the Township of Southgate hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Anne Sheila Nyaga is hereby appointed Deputy Division Registrar upon approval of the Registrar General; and
- 2. **That** Anne Sheila Nyaga is hereby appointed Deputy Issuer of Marriage Licences, upon approval; and
- 3. **That** Elisha Milne, Holly Malynyk, Anne Sheila Nyaga and Lindsey Green shall hold office during the pleasure of Council and shall exercise all the authority, powers and rights and shall perform all the duties and obligations which by Statute or By-laws are or may be conferred or imposed upon the Division Registrars and Issuers of Marriage Licences; and
- 4. **That** this By-law be effective from the date of approval from the Registrar General.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

Brian Milne – Mayor
Lindsev Green - Clerk